

NCC-039314-19 - sexual activity between an adult and children aged 16 or 17 in their care

Dear Requester,

Further to your request for information under the freedom of information act, please find attached the information required

Year	Total No of Complaints	Field of work	No of complaints against adults
2017/18	3	Sports	1
		Driving School	1
		Army Reservist	1
2018/19	1	Sports	1

We trust this now resolves your enquiry, however should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

Nottinghamshire County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>
You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email complaints@nottscc.gov.uk .

Kind Regard

Complaints and Information Team
County Hall

Hello

Please can I submit this FOI request?

It is a criminal offence (s16 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003) for adults working in education and care settings; clinics; hospitals; voluntary children's homes; residential family centres; criminal justice settings to have sexual relations with 16 and 17-year-old children in their care.

I am interested in complaints against adults who work outside of those settings.

1. Please tell me the number of complaints or reports about sexual activity between an adult and children aged 16 or 17 in their care made to the Local Authority Designated Officer from April 1st 2017 to March 31st 2019, broken down by financial year. Please exclude from this request any complaints made about adults working in education and care settings; clinics; hospitals; voluntary children's homes; residential family centres; criminal justice settings.
2. For each of the above financial years please tell me what fields the adults complained about were working in (e.g. sport coaching, music, theatre, youth work, religion), and the number of complaints against adults in each sector.

I suggest a table in the following format for the response (info in red is hypothetical):

Number of complaints / reports about sexual relationships between adults and children aged 16 or 17 year olds in their care	Field in which the adult(s) works (e.g. sport coaching, music, theatre, youth work, religion)	Number of complaints against adults in those fields of work
5	Sports Scouts	2 3

If there were fewer than five complaints, please indicate this using a '*' rather than refusing to disclose altogether.

If you have any queries about this request, please do contact me on the below.

Thank you,